MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

Chapter 66

AN ACT Regulating Riding on Motorcycles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 956, additional. Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 956, to read as follows:

§ 956. Riding on motorcycles

A person operating a motorcycle shall ride only upon the permanent and regular seat attached thereto, and such operator shall not carry any other person nor shall any other person ride on a motorcycle, unless such motorcycle is designed to carry more than one person, in which event a passenger may ride upon the permanent and regular seat if designed for 2 persons, or upon another seat firmly attached to the rear or side of the operator, and provided with foot rests or in a sidecar attached to the motorcycle.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 67

AN ACT to Include Viet Nam Veterans in Veteran Benefit Programs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 5, § 674, amended. The 3rd and 4th paragraphs from the end of section 674 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes are amended to read as follows:

The term "veteran" as used in this section shall mean a person, male or female, who served in the active service of the United States' Armed Forces for a period of not less than 90 days during a period of war in which the United States has been, or is, engaged, and who has been discharged or released therefrom under honorable conditions. A veteran of the Viet Nam War shall have served on active duty for a period of more than 180 days, any part of which occurred after August 4, 1964 except if he died in service or was discharged for a service-connected disability after such date.

For the carrying out of this section, the following dates of active service in the United States' Armed Forces shall be:

World War I, on or after April 6, 1917, and before November 11, 1918, World War II, December 7, 1941, and before September 2, 1945, Korean Campaign, June 27, 1950, and before February 1, 1955; the Viet Nam War shall mean that period between August 5, 1964 and the date on which the hostilities are declared ended by either the Congress or proclamation of the President.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 12, § 4404, sub-§ 4, ¶ B, amended. Paragraph B of subsection 4 of section 4404 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 67

- **B.** A veteran of World War II or the Korean War or the Viet Nam War who is honorably discharged, honorably separated or retired from active service in the armed forces may apply for a license if he has been a legal resident of this State for at least one year at any time prior to the date of his application, and is a legal resident of this State at the time of his application.
- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 20, § 3211, amended. Section 3211 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 1 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

§ 3211. Definition

For the purposes of administering this chapter, an orphan of a veteran shall be defined as a child not under 16 years of age whose father served in the military or naval forces of the United States during World War I, World War II or, the Korean Campaign or the Viet Nam War and was killed in action or died from a service-connected disability as a result of such service. The Viet Nam War shall mean that period between August 5, 1964 and the date on which hostilities are declared ended by the Congress or proclamation of the President. War orphans, whose fathers entered the service from Maine or who have resided in the State for 5 years immediately preceding application for aid under this chapter and which children have graduated from high school and are not over 21 years of age at the time of first entering a vocational school or an educational institution of collegiate grade, shall be eligible for benefits provided under this chapter; except that a war orphan who has been unable to enter before the age of 21 because engaged in service in the Armed Forces of the United States may enter when not over 25 years of age.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 30, § 4653, amended. The 3rd paragraph from the end of section 4653 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

As used in this section the term "veteran" shall mean a person who has served in the active military or naval service of the United States at any time on or after September 16, 1940 and prior to July 26, 1947, or at any time on or after April 6, 1917, and prior to November 11, 1918 or at any time on or after June 27, 1950 and prior to February 1, 1955 or at any time on or after August 5, 1964 and the date on which hostilities are declared ended by the Congress or proclamation of the President, and who shall have been discharged or released therefrom under conditions other than dishonorable. The term "serviceman" shall mean a person in the active military or naval service of the United States who has served therein on or after September 16, 1940 and prior to July 26, 1947, or at any time on or after April 6, 1917 and prior to November 11, 1918 or at any time on or after June 27, 1950 and prior to February 1, 1955, or at any time between August 5, 1964 and the date on which hostilities are declared ended by the Congress or proclamation of the President.

- Sec. 5. R. S., T. 36, § 653, sub-§ 1, ¶¶ B, C, and E, amended. Paragraphs B, C and E of subsection 1 of section 653 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes are amended to read as follows:
 - B. The polls of all veterans who served in the Armed Forces of the United States in the Philippine Insurrection or any federally recognized war period prior thereto; or who receive a state pension; or who served in World Wars I or, II or, the Korean Campaign or the Viet Nam War and are receiving retirement pay or compensation or vocational training from the United States Government on account of disability incurred in or aggravated by service in said wars.

- C. The estates up to the value of \$3,500, having a taxable situs in the place of residence, of veterans who served in the Armed Forces of the United States during any federally recognized war period, including the Korean Campaign and the Viet Nam War, when they shall have reached the age of 62 years or when they are receiving any form of pension or compensation from the United States Government for total disability, service-connected or non-service-connected, as a veteran. The exemption provided in this paragraph shall apply to the property of such veteran including property held in joint tenancy with his or her spouse.
- E. The word "veteran" as used in this subsection shall mean any person, male or female, who was in active service in the Armed Forces of the United States during any federally recognized war period or the Korean Campaign or the Viet Nam War; and who, if discharged, retired or separated from the armed forces, was discharged, retired or separated under other than dishonorable conditions. A veteran of the Viet Nam War shall have served on active duty for a period of more than 180 days, any part of which occurred after August 4, 1964 except if he died in service or was discharged for a service-connected disability after such date. The "Viet Nam War" shall mean that period between August 5, 1964 and the date on which hostilities are declared ended by the Congress or proclamation of the President.
- Sec. 6. R. S., T. 37, § 3, sub-§ 5, amended. Subsection 5 of section 3 of Title 37 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 5. Records. Establish and maintain a permanent record of all members of the armed services from Maine who served in World War II and, the Korean Campaign and the Viet Nam War.
- Sec. 7. R. S., T. 37, § 101, sub-§§ 3, 5, amended. Subsections 3 and 5 of section 101 of Title 37 of the Revised Statutes are amended to read as follows:
- 3. Veteran. The term "veteran" shall be construed to mean any person who served in the Armed Forces of the United States on active duty during World War I, World War II er, the Korean Campaign or Viet Nam War, not dishonorably discharged. A veteran of the Viet Nam War shall have served on active duty for a period of more than 180 days, any part of which occurred after August 4, 1964 except if he died in service or was discharged for a service-connected disability after such date.
- 5. World War I and II; Korean Campaign; Viet Nam War. The term "World War I" shall mean that period between April 6, 1917 and November 11, 1918; if service was in Russia the ending date shall be on March 31, 1920. The term "World War II" shall mean that period between December 7, 1941 and December 31, 1946. The term "Korean Campaign" shall mean that period between June 27, 1950 and January 31, 1955. The term "Viet Nam War" shall mean that period between August 5, 1964 and the date on which hostilities are declared ended by either the Congress or proclamation of the President.
- Sec. 8. R. S., T. 37, § 152, amended. The first sentence of section 152 of Title 37 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

No soldier, sailor or marine who served in the Army, Navy or Marine Corps of the United States in the War of 1861 or in the War with Spain, and no male or female veteran who served in World Wars I or II or the Korean Campaign

CHAP. 68

or the Viet Nam War, and who has received an honorable discharge from said service, and who has or may become dependent upon any town shall be considered a pauper or be subject to disfranchisement for that cause; but the time during which said soldier, sailor or marine is so dependent shall not be included in the period of residence necessary to change his settlement.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 68

AN ACT Relating to Inspection Certificates for Mechanics in Motor Vehicle Inspection Stations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 29, § 2124, amended. The first paragraph of section 2124 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Upon written application giving such description of the garage and its equipment as may be required by the Chief of the State Police, the Chief of the State Police may license such garage as an official inspection station located as to convenience the public for the purpose of carrying out section 2122. No application for a license to operate an official inspection station shall be considered unless the garage building to be used as an inspection station shall be of suitable length and width, shall have a level floor, shall be equipped with a screen or chart or other equipment approved by the Chief of the State Police for the purpose of testing lights and with sufficient tools, machinery and qualified personnel to make repairs to motor vehicles. There shall be an annual application fee of \$2 which shall be nonrefundable.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 29, § 2124, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 2124 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is repealed as follows:

Upon approval of an inspection station, the Chief of the State Police shall issue a license and sign, for which he shall charge an annual fee of \$2.

Sec. 2-A. R. S., T. 29, § 2124, amended. The 6th paragraph of section 2124 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 8 of chapter 248 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

No person other than the holder of a valid inspection mechanic's certificate issued **annually** by the Chief of the State Police shall perform an inspection, issue or sign a certificate of inspection.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 29, § 2124, amended. The 9th paragraph of section 2124 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

After hearing, as provided in Title 5, chapters 301 to 307, the Administrative Hearing Commissioner may suspend or revoke the license issued to any official inspection station or the inspection certificate issued to any inspecting mechanic and may refuse the right of relicensing or recertifying for a period not to exceed 6 months.